


Executive Summary & Analysis
26th Annual Pennsylvania Economic Survey

General Business Climate

Half (50%) of Chamber members rate the state’s business climate as “excellent” or “good” and most (74%) believe it
is “better” or the “same” as it was one year ago. Four in five (80%) believe the state is “very” or “somewhat” friendly
toward businesses and only about one in five (18%) would consider leaving the state.

Chamber members confront multiple issues at the moment, including mandates and regulations (16%), taxes (15%),
staying competitive in the marketplace (14%), and the rising costs of goods and services (10%).

Chamber members report top legislative priorities should be controlling the costs of healthcare (53%) and lowering
taxes, including tax reform (48%).

Table 1 Perceptions of General Business Climate, 2016

Chamber Members Family Business

(N=331) (N =161)
Would consider leaving PA yes 18% 21%
no 80% 78%
undecided 2% 1%
Overall business climate in PA excellent 4% 4%
good 46% 47%
fair 44% 42%
poor 5% 6%
undecided 1% 1%
Change in business climate in past year better 20% 22%
worse 25% 29%
same 54% 48%
undecided 1% 1%
Rating of PA friendliness toward business very 14% 14%
somewhat 66% 65%
not at all 17% 18%
undecided 4% 3%

Business Activity

Two in five (43%) Chamber members saw increased sales over last year and more than half (54%) expect increased
sales for the coming year. One-quarter (26%) of respondents increased their workforce during the past year
(compared to 13% that reduced theirs) and most expect their workforce to increase (24%) or remain the same (62%)
in the coming year. Fewer than one in ten (8%) Chamber members say they plan major investments in the coming
year.
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Table 2 Assessment of Current and Future Business Activity, 2016

Chamber Members

Family Business

(N=331) (N =161)
Change in company sales over last year increased 43% 52%
decreased 16% 16%
same 34% 30%
undecided 3% 1%
refused 3% 1%
Expected change in sales in coming year increased 54% 64%
decreased 5% 4%
same 31% 26%
undecided 6% 4%
refused 4% 2%
Change in workforce over past year increased 26% 31%
decreased 13% 12%
same 59% 55%
undecided 1% 1%
refused 1% 1%
Expected change in workforce in increased 24% 30%
coming year decreased 9% 9%
same 62% 56%
undecided 3% 4%
refused 1% 1%
Investments made in past year major 17% 23%
minor 46% 45%
no improvements 35% 31%
undecided 2% 0%
refused 1% 1%
Plans for investments in coming year major 8% 1%
minor 45% 51%
no improvements 38% 31%
undecided 9% 6%
refused 1% 1%
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Health Insurance Costs

Three in five (61%) Chamber members saw increased health insurance premiums over the past year (79% of the 78%
of respondents that have an employee healthcare plan). Two in five (40%) companies with health insurance shifted
costs and about one in ten (11%) reduced benefits as a result of premium increases.

Taxes

A plurality (41%) of Chamber members believes the CNI rate most hinders economic growth and job creation in the
state. Property (32%), personal income (19%), and sales (16%) taxes are also mentioned as hindering economic
growth.

Other Issues

Only two in five (43%) Chamber members believe that the quality of the state’s workforce is “excellent” or “good.” A
lack of hard skills (51%) and a lack of soft skills (44%) are the most common problems employers encounter when
hiring.

Chamber members believe that placing time limits on defective product lawsuits (48%) and protecting the liability of
retailers and product sellers who have no relation to the cause of the injury (43%) would have the greatest impact on
reducing the costs and number of unnecessary lawsuits.

More members believe that environmental regulations have a negative (37%) than a positive (17%) impact on their
businesses although many say these regulations have no impact on them.

Methodology

The document presents the findings of a survey of 350 Pennsylvania businesses conducted during September and
October, 2016. The survey sample includes 331 Chamber members and 19 interviews with non-Chamber member
businesses. The survey was designed by the Pennsylvania Chamber of Business and Industry. G. Terry Madonna
Opinion Research provided technical assistance and the interviewing was conducted by First Contact Now in
Rehoboth, Delaware. The sample error for the total sample is plus or minus 5.4 percent. Telephone numbers for the
survey were provided by the Chamber. In addition to sampling error, this poll is also subject to other sources of non-
sampling error. Generally speaking, two sources of error concern researchers most. Non-response bias is created
when selected participants either choose not to participate in the survey or are unavailable for interviewing.
Response errors are the product of the question and answer process. Surveys that rely on self-reported behaviors
and attitudes are susceptible to biases related to the way respondents process and respond to survey questions.
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The Pennsylvania Chamber of Business and Industry and

The High Center at Elizabethtown College
26th Annual Pennsylvania Economic Survey
Sample Size: 331 Pennsylvania Chamber Members
Conducted: August — October 2016

[N=331 PA Chamber Members]

Q1. Generally speaking, how would you rate the overall business climate in Pennsylvania — that is, how is it to do

business in this state — would you say it is excellent, good, fair or poor?

ool wN

N Percent
'excellent’ 14 4.2
'good' 151 45.6
'fair' 144 435
'poor’ 18 5.4
'undecided' 4 1.2
refused' 0 0.0

Q2. Do you think the business climate [in Pennsylvania] has gotten better, gotten worse or stayed about the same
during the past 12 months?

ga N -

N Percent
'better’ 66 19.9
'worse' 82 24.8
'same' 178 53.8
'undecided' 4 1.2
refused' 1 0.3

Q3. What is the single most important issue affecting your company or business today? That is, the one that most

seriously affects your ability to be competitive in today’s marketplace?
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'credit availability/loan/financing'

'‘economy’

'electronic commerce, internet'

'energy, fuel, delivery costs'

‘environmental, EPA ,OSHA red tape'

'foreign, out of state competition'

'goods, services cost going up'

'health care insurance costs'

'human resources/personnel issues'

'insurance: workers’ comp, unemployment comp, etc.
'mandates, regulations'

'staying competitive in marketplace'

'taxes'

'transportation, infrastructure'

‘'workforce development, lack of skilled employees'
'other’'

'undecided'

'refuse’
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Q4. How business-friendly would you rate Pennsylvania - very friendly, somewhat friendly or not at all business-

friendly?
N Percent
1 'very' 46 13.9
2 'somewhat' 217 65.6
3 'notatall' 55 16.6
4 'undecided' 12 3.6
5 'refuse' 1 0.3

Q5. If you could, would you consider leaving Pennsylvania?

N Percent
1 'yes' 61 8.4
2 'no' 264 79.8
3 'undecided' 6 1.8

Q6. If yes, where would you go?

Q6.1. 'Destination Delaware'

N Percent
1 'yes' 10 3.0
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 321 97.0

Q6.2. 'Destination New Jersey'

N Percent
1 'yes' 0 0.0
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 331 100.0

Q6.3. 'Destination Maryland'

N Percent
1 'yes' 2 0.6
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 329 994

Q6.4. 'Destination Virginia'

N Percent
1 'yes' 3 0.9
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 328 991
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Q6.5. 'Destination New York'

N Percent
1 'yes' 3 0.9
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 328 991
Q6.6. 'Destination Ohio'
N Percent
1 'yes' 3 0.9
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 328 991

Q6.7. 'Destination North Carolina'

N Percent
1 'yes' 4 12
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 327 98.8

Q6.8. 'Destination South Carolina'

N Percent
1 'yes' 6 1.8
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 325 98.2
Q6.9. 'Destination West'
N Percent
1 'yes' 9 27
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 322 973

Q6.10. 'Destination Mid Atlantic'

N Percent

1 'yes' 0 0.0
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 331 100.0

Q6.11. 'Destination Southwest'

N Percent

1 'yes' 10 3.0
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 321 97.0

7 26™ Annual Pennsylvania Economic Survey pachamber.org



Q6.12. 'Destination Other'

N Percent

1 'yes' 2 0.6
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 329 994

Q6.13. 'Destination Undecided'

N Percent

1 'yes' 21 6.3
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 310 937

Q6.14. 'Destination Refused'

N Percent

1 'yes' 2 0.6
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 329 994

Q7. How would you rate the quality of the workforce in Pennsylvania in terms of being able to meet the business

community’s demand for skilled or trained workers — would you say it is excellent, good, fair or poor?

N Percent

1 'excellent' 25 7.6
2 'good' 17 35.3
3 'fair' 128 387
4 'poor' 34 10.3
5 'undecided' 19 57
6 'refuse' 4 1.2
(unlab.) 4 1.2

Q8. What are the most common problems you [and/or your company] experience when interviewing and

considering job applicants?

Q8.1. '"Common problems with applicants: overqualified'

N Percent

1 'yes' 30 91
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 301 90.9

Q8.2. 'Common problems with applicants: lack hard skills'

N Percent

1 'yes' 168 50.8
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 163 49.2
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Q8.3. 'Common problems with applicants: lack soft skills'

N Percent
1 'yes' 144 43.5
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer’ 187 56.5

Q8.4. 'Common problems with applicants: eligibility issues'

N Percent
1 'yes' 23 6.9
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 308 931

Q8.5. 'Common problems with applicants: drug testing'

N Percent
1 'yes' 23 6.9
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 308 931

Q8.6. 'Common problems with applicants: salary'

N Percent
1 'yes' 44 13.3
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 287 86.7

Q8.7. 'Common problems with applicants: other'

N Percent
1 'yes' 18 5.4
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 313 94.6

Q8.8. 'Common problems with applicants: refuse

N Percent
1 'yes' 63 19.0
2 'no' 0 0.0
(unlab.) 1 0.3
'did not answer' 267 80.7
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Q9. From the following list of five, which TWO types of changes would be most effective improving the quality of the
education being provided to elementary and secondary school students?

Q9a. 'Most effective way to change education system' (first choice)
N Percent

1 'expansion of charter schools and magnet schools' 62 18.7
2 'providing more options for parents and students with

the use of tuition vouchers' 57 17.2
3 'strengthening academic standards and student assessments' 109 329
4 'reforming seniority and tenure rules for teachers' 34 10.3
5 'increased funding for the Educational Improvement Tax credit program' 37 1.2
6 'undecided' 18 54
7 'other, none' 10 3.0
8 'refuse' 4 1.2

Q9b. 'Most effective way to change education system' (second choice)
N Percent
N=173

1 'expansion of charter schools and magnet schools' 0 0.0 00
2 'providing more options for parents and students with the

use of tuition vouchers' 24 139 73
3 'strengthening academic standards and student assessments' 38 220 N5
4 'reforming seniority and tenure rules for teachers' 66 382 199
5 'increased funding for the Educational Improvement Tax credit program' 42 243 127
6 'undecided' 0 0.0 0.0
7 ‘'other, none' 3 17 09
8 'refuse' 0 0.0 0.0

'did not answer' 158 477

Q10. Which TWO of the following seven issues should be the top legislative priorities for [the Pennsylvania Chamber
or the state’s elected leaders] to focus on in Harrisburg?

Q10a. 'Top legislative priority in PA' (first choice)

No otk oww N

O 0

10

10

'reforming the workers compensation insurance system'

‘controlling the costs of healthcare'

'lowering business taxes including tax reform'

'cutting down on regulations and mandates including environmental issues'
'further reform of the legal system'

'reforming the public pension system'

'providing greater choice and convenience to consumers on the
purchase of beer, wine and spirits'

'undecided'
'other, none'
'refuse’
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Q10b. 'Top legislative priority in PA' (second choice)

N Percent
N=199

1 'reforming the workers compensation insurance system' 0 0.0 00
2 'controlling the costs of healthcare' 21 106 6.3
3 'lowering business taxes including tax reform' 89 447 26.9
4 'cutting down on regulations and mandates including environmental issues' 31 15,6 94
5 'further reform of the legal system' 57 286 172
6 'reforming the public pension system' 0 0.0 00
7 'providing greater choice and convenience to consumers on the purchase

of beer, wine and spirits' 1 05 03
8 'undecided' 0 00 0.0
9 ‘other, none' 0 00 0.0
10 'refuse’ 0 00 0.0

'did not answer' 132 39.9

Q1. Thinking more specifically about taxes, which TWO of the following seven taxes most hinder job creation and
economic growth — the corporate net income tax (and by this we mean either the tax rate itself or the way net
operating losses are treated), the capital stock & franchise tax, the personal income tax, the property tax, the sales
tax, the gross receipts tax, or the business privilege tax?

QM1a. 'Taxes that most hinder job creation and economic growth in PA' (first choice)

N Percent
1 'CNI rate' 132 39.9
2 'CNI net losses' 9 27
3 'personal income' 51 15.4
4 'property' 60 181
5 'sales' 23 6.9
6 'business privilege' 22 6.6
7 'undecided' 16 4.8
8 'none, other' 13 3.9
9 'refuse’ 5 1.5

Q11b. 'Taxes that most hinder job creation and economic growth in PA' (second choice)

N Percent
N=144

1 'CNI rate' 1 07 03
2 'CNI net losses' 36 25.0 10.9
3 'personal income' 11 76 33
4 'property' 45 312 136
5 'sales' 30 208 91
6 'business privilege' 20 139 6.0
7 'undecided' 0 0.0 00
8 'none, other' 1 07 03
9 'refuse’ 0 0.0 00

'did not answer' 187 56.5
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Q12. New federal greenhouse gas regulations expect states to increase renewable energy mandates regardless of
costs. Do you support Pennsylvania government defining through mandates what the energy portfolio of
businesses should look like, or should the free enterprise system determine which sources of energy are most

viable?

'free enterprise system to determine the market'

'state gov should require which energy types are available'
‘undecided'

'none, other'

A w N -

Q13. Have the cost of your workers’ compensation insurance premiums increased, decreased or remained about

the same in recent years?

N Percent
1 'increased' 138 17
2 'decreased' 1l 3.3
3 'same' 130 393
4 'undecided' 34 10.3
5 'refused' 18 5.4

Q14. Has your company ever had a workers’ compensation claim?

N Percent
1 'yes' 159 48.0
2 'no' 140 423
3 'not sure' " 33
4 'refuse' 21 6.3

Q15. Please identify any of the following challenges you have experienced related to workers’ compensation.

Q15.1. '"Worker comp challenge: obtaining coverage'

N Percent
1 'yes' 7 21
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 324 979

Q15.2. 'Worker comp challenge: eligibility'

N Percent
1 'yes' 93 281
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 238 71.9

Q15.3. 'Worker comp challenge: disagreement about medical treatment'

N Percent
1 'yes' 20 6.0
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 3N 94.0
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Q15.4. 'Worker comp challenge: litigation and related costs'

N Percent
1 'yes' 60 181
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer’ 271 81.9

Q15.5. 'Worker comp challenge: administering return to work'’

N Percent
1 'yes' 34 10.3
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 297 897

Q15.6. 'Worker comp challenge: claimant seeking treatment outside

provider panel'

N Percent
1 'yes' 17 5.1
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 314 94.9

Q15.7. "Worker comp challenge: fraud'

N Percent
1 'yes' 30 91
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 301 90.9

Q15.8. 'Worker comp challenge: other'

N Percent
1 'yes' 195 58.9
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 136 411
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Q16. A fair and equitable legal climate is vital to allowing employers to grow and prosper. Which TWO of the
following five proposals would have the biggest impact reducing both the number and cost of unnecessary lawsuits?

Q16a. 'Proposal with biggest impact on reducing lawsuits' (first choice)

N Percent

1 'limit the filing of a lawsuit to the county where the injury

occurred' 61 18.4
2 'place atime limitation on how long a person can bring

a lawsuit for a defective product' 123 372
3 'protect the liability of retailers or other sellers of

products who have no relation to the cause of an injury’ 7 215
4 'require a professional to attest to the validity of a claim

when a complaint is filed' 29 8.8
5 'change the way appellate judges are selected from the current

method to an appointment system' 10 3.0
6 'undecided' 19 57
7 ‘'other, none' 15 4.5
8 'refused' 3 0.9

Q16b. 'Proposal with biggest impact on reducing lawsuits' (second choice)
N Percent

1 'limit the filing of a lawsuit to the county where N=187

the injury occurred' 1 0.5 0.3
2 'place atime limitation on how long a person can bring

a lawsuit for a defective product' 28 15.0 8.5
3 'protect the liability of retailers or other sellers of

products who have no relation to the cause of an injury’' 63 337 190
4 'require a professional to attest to the validity of a claim

when a complaint is filed' 59 316 178
5 'change the way appellate judges are selected from the current

method to an appointment system' 35 187 10.6
6 'undecided' 1 0.5 0.3
7 'other, none' 0 0.0 0.0
8 'refused' 0 0.0 0.0

'did not answer' 144 435

Q17. What impact do regulations from environmental regulatory agencies including the federal Environmental
Protection Agency and the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection have on your business- a positive
impact, a negative impact or no impact at all?

14

N Percent
N=330

1 'positive' 56 170 16.9
2 'negative’ 121 367 36.6
3 'no impact’ 120 364 36.3
4 'undecided' 33 10.0 10.0
5 'refused' 0 0.0 0.0
'did not answer' 1 0.3
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Q18. Does your company benefit from drilling activity in the Marcellus Shale regions of Pennsylvania, either directly
via increased contracts or work orders, or indirectly via supporting supply chain companies or lower energy or
commodity prices?

N Percent
1 'yes' 101 30.5
2 'no' 150 453
3 'not sure' 79 23.9
4 'refuse’ 0 0.0
(unlab.) 1 0.3

Q19. Do you currently provide a healthcare plan for your employees?

N Percent

N=330
1 'yes' 258 782 779
2 'no' 66 20.0 19.9
3 'not sure' 3 0.9 0.9
4 'refuse’ 3 0.9 0.9
'did not answer' 1 0.3

Q20. What role do you play for your company in choosing the health care plan and benefits provided to your
employees - would you say you are the primary decision maker, someone who has some influence in the [decision-
making] process, or someone who does not play any role in this decision?

N Percent
N=257

1 'primary decision maker' 107 416 323
2 'some influence' 108 42.0 326
3 'play norole' 42 16.3 127
4 'undecided' 0 0.0 0.0
5 'other, none' 0 0.0 0.0
6 'refused' 0 0.0 00
'did not answer' 74 224

Q21. In comparison to last year, have your health insurance premiums increased, decreased or remained about the
same?

N Percent
N=255

1 'increased' 202 79.2 610
2 'decreased' 14 55 4.2
3 'same' 31 122 94
4 'undecided' 6 2.4 1.8
5 'refused' 2 0.8 0.6
'did not answer' 76 23.0
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Q22. As a result of an increase in premiums, have you shifted additional costs to employees, reduced benefits,

dropped coverage or taken some other action?

Q22.1. 'Action taken as a result of premium increase: shifted cost'

N Percent
1 'yes' 103 311
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 228 68.9

Q22.2. 'Action taken as a result of premium increase: reduced benefits'

N Percent
1 'yes' 29 8.8
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 302 91.2

'

Q22.3. 'Action taken as a result of premium increase: dropped coverage

N Percent
1 'yes' 9 27
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 322 973

Q22.4. 'Action taken as a result of premium increase: undecided'

N Percent
1 'yes' 2 0.6
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 329 994

Q22.5. 'Action taken as a result of premium increase: other'

N Percent
1 'yes' 4 1.2
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 327 98.8

Q22.6. 'Action taken as a result of premium increase: none'

N Percent
1 'yes' 91 275
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 240 725
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Q22.7. 'Action taken as a result of premium increase: refused'

1 'yes'
2 'no'
'did not answer'

N Percent
8 2.4
0 0.0
323 97.6

Q23. In 2016 all health insurance benefit plans offered by employers are required to be compliant with the
Affordable Care Act, while initial rates from some insurance carriers suggest that premium increases could average

2510 50 percent. If premiums continue to increase could you be forced to drop coverage altogether?

'not sure'
'refuse’
'did not answer'

O =

N Percent
N=263

39 148 1.8

18 449 356

104 395 314

2 08 0.6

68 20.5

Q24. During the last 12 months, did the sales for your company increase over the previous year, decrease or stay

about the same?

'increased'
'decreased'
'same’
'undecided'
'refused'

g P w N =

N Percent
143 43.2
54 16.3
12 338
" 33
" 33

Q25. For the next 12 months, do you expect sales for your company to increase, decrease or stay about the same?

'increased'
'decreased’
'same’
'undecided'
refused'

a b~ w N -

N Percent
180 54.4
16 4.8
104 314
19 57
12 3.6

Q26. During the last 12 months, did the size of your workforce increase over the previous year, decrease or stay

about the same?

increased'
'decreased'
'same’
undecided'
refused'

1

g~ wnNn -

N Percent
87 26.3
44 13.3
194 58.6
3 0.9
3 0.9
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Q27. For the next 12 months, do you expect the size of your workforce to increase, decrease or stay about the
same?

N Percent
1 'increased' 81 245
2 'decreased' 31 9.4
3 'same’ 206 62.2
4 'undecided' 10 3.0
5 'refused' 3 0.9

Q28. During the last 12 months, did your company make major investments, minor investments or no investments at
all on such things as expansion or purchase of machinery or equipment, technology or other improvements in
comparison to the previous year?

N Percent
1 'major' 55 16.6
2 'minor' 152 459
3 'no improvements' 116 35.0
4 'undecided' 5 1.5
5 'refused' 3 0.9

Q29. For the next 12 months, do you expect your company to make major investments, minor investments or no
investments at all on such things as expansion or purchase of machinery or equipment, technology or other
improvements?

N Percent
1 'major' 25 76
2 'minor' 148 447
3 'noimprovements' 126 381
4 'undecided' 29 8.8
5 'refused' 3 0.9

Q30. Do you consider your company a family business? (As in, family-owned, family-controlled or both...?)

N Percent
1 'yes' 145 43.8
2 'no' 179 541
3 'not sure' 2 0.6
4 'refuse’ 5 15

Q31. How many generations have had ownership in the company (including your generation)?

N Percent
N=146
1 "to 3 generations' 125 85.6 378
2 '4 to 6 generations' 20 137 6.0
3 'more than 6 generations' 0 0.0 0.0
4 'undecided' 1 0.7 0.3
5 'refused' 0 0.0 0.0
'did not answer' 185 55.9
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Q32. Based on what you know today, is it likely or unlikely that your family business will be owned or controlled by
the same family (or families) in the future?

o o1k w N =

'extremely unlikely'
'somewhat unlikely'
‘unsure'
'somewhat likely'
'‘extremely likely'
'refuse’

'did not answer'

N Percent

N=146
15 103 45
19 13.0 57
12 82 36
31 212 94
67 459 20.2
2 14 0.6
185 55.9

Q33. Does your family business have a written strategic plan?
N Percent
N=146
1 'yes' 88 60.3 26.6
2 'no' 54 370 16.3
3 'not sure' 2 14 06
4 'refuse’ 2 14 06
'did not answer' 185 55.9
Q34. Does your family business have a formal management succession plan?
N Percent
N=146
1 'yes' 73 50.0 221
2 'no' 65 445 196
3 'not sure' 3 21 0.9
4 'refuse’ 5 34 1.5
'did not answer' 185 55.9

Q35. Does your family business have a formal ownership transition plan? That is, a plan for transitioning the shares
of the company to the next generation?

19

O N =

yes
no'
'not sure'
'refuse’

'did not answer'

N Percent
N=146

70 479 211

68 46.6 205

3 21 0.9

5 3.4 1.5

185 55.9
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Q36. Does your family business have family ownership meetings, which occur at least once a year?

N Percent

N=146
1 'yes' 100 68.5 30.2
2 'no' 40 274 121
3 'not sure' 2 14 06
4 'refuse’ 4 2.7 1.2
'did not answer' 185 55.9

Q37. Does your family business have an active Board of Directors that meets at least once a year?

N Percent

N=146
1 'yes' 82 56.2 248
2 'no' 53 363 16.0
3 'not sure' 5 34 1.5
4 'refuse’ 6 41 1.8
'did not answer' 185 55.9

Q38. Do any of the following internal challenges impact the survival of your business - lack of family unity, lack of
interest in taking over the business by the next generation, or lack of managerial competence of the next
generation?

Q38.1. 'Family business challenges: lack of family unity'

N Percent
1 'yes' 7 21
2 'no' 0 0.0
3 'not sure' 0 0.0
4 'refuse’ 0 0.0
'did not answer' 324 979

Q38.2. 'Family business challenges: lack of interest in taking over business by next generation'

N Percent
1 'yes' 31 94
2 'no' 0 0.0
3 'not sure' 0 0.0
4 'refuse’ 0 0.0
'did not answer’ 300 90.6

Q38.3. 'Family business challenges: lack of managerial competence by next generation'

N Percent
1 'yes' 1l 33
2 'no' 0 0.0
3 'not sure' 0 0.0
4 'refuse’ 0 0.0
'did not answer' 320 96.7
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Q38.4. 'Family business challenges: undecided'

'not sure'
'refuse’
'did not answer'

A w N —

N

O O O vl

326

Percent

1.5
0.0
0.0
0.0

98.5

Q38.5. 'Family business challenges: other'

'not sure'
'refuse’
'did not answer'

O N =

N

2
0
0
0

329

Percent

0.6
0.0
0.0
0.0
99.4

Q38.6. 'Family business challenges: refused'

'not sure'
'refuse’
'did not answer'

W N =

N

O O O ol

326

Percent

15
0.0
0.0
0.0

98.5

Q38.7. 'Family business challenges: none'

'not sure'
'refuse’
'did not answer'

A w N —

N

92
0
0
0

239

Percent

278
0.0
0.0
0.0

72.2

Now, thinking about the established guidelines your company has in place, please tell me if your family business has

any of the following...

Q39. A written job description outlining responsibilities for every position in the business...?

'not sure'
'refuse’
'did not answer'

A w N —
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100
42

185

Percent
N=146
68.5 30.2
28.8 127
07 03
21 0.9
55.9
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Q40. A defined career path by job category...?

A w N =

1 1

yes
no'
'not sure'
refuse’

'did not answer'

N Percent
N=146

67 459 20.2

71 48.6 215

3 21 0.9

5 34 1.5

185 55.9

Q41. Formal performance reviews for all employees?
N Percent
N=145
1 'yes' 84 579 254
2 'no' 53 36.6 16.0
3 'not sure' 3 21 0.9
4 'refuse’ 5 34 1.5
'did not answer' 186 55.9
Q42. A standard bonus structure...?
N Percent
N=146
1 'yes' 75 514 227
2 'no' 60 411 181
3 'not sure' 5 34 1.5
4 'refuse’ 6 4. 1.8
'did not answer' 185 55.9
Q43. What is your current position within the company?
N Percent
N=328
1 'president, CEO, owner, chairman' 131 399 396
2 'vice president, COO' 56 171 16.9
3 'CFO, accountant, finance, controller' 32 98 97
4 'professional' 91 277 275
5 'other' 17 52 51
(unlab.) 1 03 03
'did not answer' 3 0.9
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Q44. Number of employees

N Percent

1 20 6.0
2 15 45
3 24 7.3
4 17 51

5 21 6.3
6 20 6.0
7 12 3.6
8 14 4.2
9 9 27
10 1 33
11 5 1.5
12 10 3.0
13 3 0.9
14 5 1.5
15 7 21

16 3 0.9
17 3 0.9
18 3 0.9
20 4 1.2
21 3 0.9
22 2 0.6
23 1 0.3
24 1 0.3
25 6 1.8
28 3 0.9
30 10 3.0
32 3 0.9
35 4 1.2
40 6 1.8
41 1 0.3
44 1 0.3
45 2 0.6
49 2 0.6
50 9 27
51 1 0.3
55 1 0.3
57 1 0.3
60 2 0.6
72 2 0.6
75 2 0.6
80 2 0.6
81 1 0.3
85 3 0.9
88 1 0.3
90 1 0.3
100 5 1.5
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Percent

N
106 1 0.3
108 1 0.3
10 1 0.3
120 3 0.9
128 1 0.3
135 2 0.6
150 1 0.3
170 1 0.3
175 1 0.3
180 1 0.3
200 2 0.6
225 1 0.3
235 1 0.3
240 1 0.3
262 1 0.3
310 1 0.3
350 2 0.6
371 1 0.3
385 1 0.3
400 3 0.9
450 1 0.3
500 2 0.6
650 1 0.3
700 1 0.3
720 1 0.3
810 1 0.3
850 1 0.3
900 1 0.3
1000 1 0.3
1140 1 0.3
1300 1 0.3
1400 1 0.3
2000 1 0.3
2500 1 0.3
3000 1 0.3
4500 1 0.3
5015 1 0.3
10000 1 0.3
18500 1 0.3
28000 1 0.3
50000 1 0.3
Total 331 100.0
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The Pennsylvania Chamber of Business and Industry and

The High Center at Elizabethtown College
26th Annual Pennsylvania Economic Survey
Sample Size: 161 Family Businesses
Conducted: August — October 2016

[N=161 Family Businesses]

Q1. Generally speaking, how would you rate the overall business climate in Pennsylvania — that is, how is it to do

business in this state — would you say it is excellent, good, fair or poor?

o ownNn—

N Percent
'excellent’ 7 43
'good' 75 46.6
'fair' 68 42.2
'poor’ 9 5.6
'undecided' 2 1.2

Q2. Do you think the business climate [in Pennsylvania] has gotten better, gotten worse or stayed about the same
during the past 12 months?

0w -

N Percent
'better’ 36 22.4
'worse' 46 28.6
'same’ 78 48.4
'undecided' 1 0.6

Q3. What is the single most important issue affecting your company or business today? That is, the one that most

seriously affects your ability to be competitive in today’s marketplace?

O 00 NO Ol WwWwN —

Y
N o o bk w NN = O

25

'credit availability/loan/financing'
'‘economy’
'electronic commerce, internet'
'energy, fuel, delivery costs'
‘environmental, EPA ,OSHA red tape'
'foreign, out of state competition'
'goods, services cost going up'
'health care insurance costs'
'human resources/personnel issues'
'insurance: workers comp, unemployment comp, etc.
'mandates, regulations'
'staying competitive in marketplace'
'taxes'
'transportation, infrastructure'
'workforce development, lack of skilled employees'
'other’
'undecided'
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Percent

25
5.6
31
0.6
12
0.6
9.3
10.6
0.6
12
17.4
18.6
12.4
0.0
87
12
6.2
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Q4. How business-friendly would you rate Pennsylvania - very friendly, somewhat friendly or not at all business-

friendly?
N Percent
1 'very' 23 14.3
2 'somewhat' 104 64.6
3 'notatall' 29 18.0
4 'undecided' 5 31

Q5. If you could, would you consider leaving Pennsylvania?

N Percent
1 'yes' 33 205
2 'no' 126 78.3
3 'undecided' 2 12

Q6. If yes, where would you go?

Q6.1. 'Destination Delaware'

N Percent
1 'yes' 6 37
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 155 96.3

Q6.2. 'Destination New Jersey'

N Percent
1 'yes' 0 0.0
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 161 100.0

Q6.3. 'Destination Maryland'

N Percent
1 'yes' 1 0.6
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 160 994

Q6.4. 'Destination Virginia'

N Percent
1 'yes' 3 19
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 158 981

26  26™ Annual Pennsylvania Economic Survey

pachamber.org



Q6.5. 'Destination New York'

N Percent
1 'yes' 1 0.9
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 160 994
Q6.6. 'Destination Ohio'
N Percent
1 'yes' 1 0.6
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 160 994
Q6.7. 'Destination North Carolina'
N Percent
1 'yes' 2 12
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 159 98.8
Q6.8. 'Destination South Carolina'
N Percent
1 'yes' 5 31
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 156 96.9
Q6.9. 'Destination West'
N Percent
1 'yes' 31
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 156 96.9
Q6.10. 'Destination Mid Atlantic'
N Percent
1 'yes' 0 0.0
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 161 100.0
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Q6.1. 'Destination Southwest'

N Percent
1 'yes' 5 31
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer’ 156 96.9
Q6.12. 'Destination Other'
N Percent
1 'yes' 0.0
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 161 100.0
Q6.13. 'Destination Undecided'
N Percent
1 'yes' 9 5.6
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 152 94.4
Q6.14. 'Destination Refused'
N Percent
1 'yes' 1 0.6
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 160 994

Q7. How would you rate the quality of the workforce in Pennsylvania in terms of being able to meet the business

community’s demand for skilled or trained workers — would you say it is excellent, good, fair or poor?

N

1 'excellent' 8
2 'good' 63
3 'fair' 63
4 'poor' 18
5 'undecided' 7
6 'refuse' 1
(unlab.) 1

Percent

5.0
391
391

1.2

4.3

0.6

0.6
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Q8. What are the most common problems you [and/or your company] experience when interviewing and

considering job applicants?

Q8.1. '"Common problems with applicants: overqualified'

N Percent

1 'yes' 8 5.0
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 153 95.0

Q8.2. 'Common problems with applicants: lack hard skills'

N Percent

1 'yes' 85 52.8
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 76 472

Q8.3. 'Common problems with applicants: lack soft skills'

N Percent
1 'yes' 84 52.2
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 77 478

Q8.4. 'Common problems with applicants: eligibility issues

N Percent
1 'yes' 10 6.2
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 151 93.8

Q8.5. 'Common problems with applicants: drug testing'

N Percent
1 'yes' 10 6.2
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 151 93.8

Q8.6. 'Common problems with applicants: salary'

N Percent
1 'yes' 17 10.6
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 144 894
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Q8.7. 'Common problems with applicants: other'

1
2

N Percent
'yes' 13 8.1
'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer’ 148 919

Q8.8. 'Common problems with applicants: refuse'

1
2

N Percent
'yes' 27 16.8
'no’' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 131 83.2

Q9. From the following list of five, which TWO types of changes would be most effective improving the quality of the
education being provided to elementary and secondary school students?

Q9a. 'Most effective way to change education system' (first choice)
N Percent

1 'expansion of charter schools and magnet schools' 32 19.9
2 'providing more options for parents and students with

the use of tuition vouchers' 28 174
3 'strengthening academic standards and student assessments' 57 354
4 'reforming seniority and tenure rules for teachers' 16 9.9
5 'increased funding for the Educational Improvement Tax credit program' 9 5.6
6 'undecided' 1 6.8
7 ‘'other, none' 6 37
8 'refuse' 2 1.2

Q9b. 'Most effective way to change education system' (second choice)
N Percent
N=85

1 'expansion of charter schools and magnet schools' 0 0.0 00
2 'providing more options for parents and students with the

use of tuition vouchers' 14 16.5 87
3 'strengthening academic standards and student assessments' 17 20.0 10.6
4 'reforming seniority and tenure rules for teachers' 36 424 224
5 'increased funding for the Educational Improvement Tax credit program' 16 18.8 99
6 'other, none' 2 24 12
8 'refuse’ 0 0.0 0.0

'did not answer' 76 47.2
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Q10. Which TWO of the following seven issues should be the top legislative priorities for [the Pennsylvania Chamber

or the state’s elected leaders] to focus on in Harrisburg?

Q10a. 'Top legislative priority in PA' (first choice)

N Percent

1 'reforming the workers compensation insurance system' 26 16.1
2 'controlling the costs of healthcare' 83 51.6
3 'lowering business taxes including tax reform' 30 18.6
4 'cutting down on regulations and mandates including

environmental issues' 13 8.1
5 'further reform of the legal system' 4 25
6 'reforming the public pension system' 4 25
7 'providing greater choice and convenience to consumers on

the purchase of beer, wine and spirits' 1 0.6
8 'undecided' 0 0.0
9 ‘other, none' 0 0.0
10 'refuse’ 0 0.0

Q10b. 'Top legislative priority in PA' (second choice)
N Percent
N=108

1 'reforming the workers compensation insurance system' 0 0.0 00
2 'controlling the costs of healthcare' 12 111 75
3 'lowering business taxes including tax reform' 46 426 286
4 'cutting down on regulations and mandates including

environmental issues' 21 19.4 13.0
5 ‘'further reform of the legal system' 29 269 18.0
6 'reforming the public pension system' 0 0.0 00
7 'providing greater choice and convenience to consumers on the

purchase of beer, wine and spirits' 0 0.0 0.0
8 'undecided' 0 00 0.0
9 'other, none' 0 0.0 00
10 'refuse'’ 0 0.0 00

'did not answer' 53 329
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QM. Thinking more specifically about taxes, which TWO of the following seven taxes most hinder job creation and
economic growth — the corporate net income tax (and by this we mean either the tax rate itself or the way net
operating losses are treated), the capital stock & franchise tax, the personal income tax, the property tax, the sales

tax, the gross receipts tax, or the business privilege tax?

Q1a. 'Taxes that most hinder job creation and economic growth in PA' (first choice)

N Percent
1 'CNl rate' 78 48.4
2 'CNI net losses' 3 1.9
3 'personal income' 19 1.8
4 'property’' 33 20.5
5 'sales' il 6.8
6 'business privilege' 5 31
7 'undecided' 7 4.3
8 'none, other' 4 25
9 'refuse' 1 0.6

Q11b. 'Taxes that most hinder job creation and economic growth in PA' (second choice)

N Percent
N=79

1 'CNl rate' 1 1.3 06
2 'CNI net losses' 20 253 124
3 'personal income' 9 114 56
4 'property' 21 266 13.0
5 'sales' 13 16.5 81
6 'business privilege' 14 177 87
7 'undecided' 0 00 0.0
8 'none, other' 1 1.3 06
9 'refuse' 0 0.0 0.0
'did not answer' 82 50.9

Q12. New federal greenhouse gas regulations expect states to increase renewable energy mandates regardless of
costs. Do you support Pennsylvania government defining through mandates what the energy portfolio of
businesses should look like, or should the free enterprise system determine which sources of energy are most

viable?

'undecided'
'none, other'

N -
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'free enterprise system to determine the market'
'state gov should require which energy types are available'

N Percent
132 82.0
12 75
17 10.6
0 0.0
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Q13. Have the cost of your workers’ compensation insurance premiums increased, decreased or remained about

the same in recent years?

N Percent
1 'increased' 81 50.3
2 'decreased' 4 2.5
3 'same' 55 34.2
4 'undecided' 16 9.9
5 'refused' 5 31

Q14. Has your company ever had a workers’ compensation claim?

N Percent
1 'yes' 95 59.0
2 'no' 50 311
3 'not sure' 7 43
4 'refuse'’ 9 5.6

Q15. Please identify any of the following challenges you have experienced related to workers’ compensation.

Q15.1. 'Worker comp challenge: obtaining coverage'

N Percent

1 'yes' 5 31
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 156 96.9

Q15.2. 'Worker comp challenge: eligibility'

N Percent

1 'yes' 53 329
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 108 671

Q15.3. 'Worker comp challenge: disagreement about medical treatment'

N Percent

1 'yes' 14 87
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 147 91.3
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Q15.4. 'Worker comp challenge: litigation and related costs

N Percent

1 'yes' 39 24.2
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 122 75.8

Q15.5. 'Worker comp challenge: administering return to work'

N Percent
1 'yes' 19 1.8
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 142 88.2

Q15.6. 'Worker comp challenge: claimant seeking treatment outside
provider panel'

N Percent
1 'yes' 1 6.8
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 150 93.2

Q15.7. 'Worker comp challenge: fraud'

N Percent

1 'yes' 20 12.4
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 141 876

Q15.8. 'Worker comp challenge: other'

N Percent

1 'yes' 83 51.6
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 78 48.4
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Q16. A fair and equitable legal climate is vital to allowing employers to grow and prosper. Which TWO of the
following five proposals would have the biggest impact reducing both the number and cost of unnecessary lawsuits?

Q16a. 'Proposal with biggest impact on reducing lawsuits' (first choice)

N Percent

1 'limit the filing of a lawsuit to the county where

the injury occurred' 27 16.8
2 'place a time limitation on how long a person can bring

a lawsuit for a defective product' 63 391
3 'protect the liability of retailers or other sellers of

products who have no relation to the cause of an injury’ 35 217
4 'require a professional to attest to the validity of a claim

when a complaint is filed' 15 9.3
5 'change the way appellate judges are selected from the current

method to an appointment system' 2 1.2
6 'undecided' 9 5.6
7 ‘'other, none' 8 5.0
8 'refused' 2 1.2

Q16b. 'Proposal with biggest impact on reducing lawsuits' (second choice)
N Percent

1 'limit the filing of a lawsuit to the county where N=94

the injury occurred' 1 11 0.6
2 'place a time limitation on how long a person can bring

a lawsuit for a defective product' il 1.7 6.8
3 'protect the liability of retailers or other sellers of

products who have no relation to the cause of an injury' 37 394 230
4 'require a professional to attest to the validity of a claim

when a complaint is filed' 28 298 174
5 'change the way appellate judges are selected from the current

method to an appointment system' 17 181 10.6
6 'undecided' 0 0.0 0.0
7 ‘other, none' 0 0.0 0.0
8 'refused' 0 0.0 0.0

'did not answer’ 67 416

Q17. What impact do regulations from environmental regulatory agencies including the federal Environmental
Protection Agency and the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection have on your business- a positive
impact, a negative impact or no impact at all?

N Percent
1 'positive' 25 15.5
2 'negative' 64 39.8
3 'noimpact’ 55 34.2
4 ‘'undecided' 16 9.9
5 'refused' 1 0.6
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Q18. Does your company benefit from drilling activity in the Marcellus Shale regions of Pennsylvania, either directly
via increased contracts or work orders, or indirectly via supporting supply chain companies or lower energy or

commodity prices?

N Percent
1 'yes' 53 329
2 'no' 66 1.0
3 'not sure' 42 2611
4 'refuse' 0 0.0

Q19. Do you currently provide a healthcare plan for your employees?

N Percent

N=160
1 'yes' 128 80.0 795
2 'no' 27 16.9 16.8
3 'not sure' 2 1.3 1.2
4 'refuse' 3 1.9 1.9
'did not answer' 1 0.6

Q20. What role do you play for your company in choosing the health care plan and benefits provided to your
employees - would you say you are the primary decision maker, someone who has some influence in the [decision-

making] process, or someone who does not play any role in this decision?

N

1 'primary decision maker' 60
2 'some influence' 54
3 'play no role' 13
4 'undecided' 0
5 ‘'other, none' 0
6 'refused' 0
'did not answer' 34

Percent

N=127
472 373
425 335
10.2 81
00 00
00 0.0
00 0.0
211

Q21. In comparison to last year, have your health insurance premiums increased, decreased or remained about the

same?
N Percent
N=125

1 'increased' 102 816 634
2 'decreased' 7 56 43
3 'same' 13 104 81
4 ‘'undecided' 2 1.6 12
5 'refused' 1 08 06

'did not answer’ 36

224
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Q22. As a result of an increase in premiums, have you shifted additional costs to employees, reduced benefits,

dropped coverage or taken some other action?

Q22.1. 'Action taken as a result of premium increase: shifted cost'

N Percent
1 'yes' 51 317
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 110 68.3

Q22.2. 'Action taken as a result of premium increase: reduced benefits'

N Percent
1 'yes' 16 9.9
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 145 901

Q22.3. 'Action taken as a result of premium increase: dropped coverage'

N Percent
1 'yes' 4 25
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 157 975

Q22.4. 'Action taken as a result of premium increase: undecided'

N Percent
1 'yes' 3 1.9
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 158 981

Q22.5. 'Action taken as a result of premium increase: other'

N Percent
1 'yes' 3 1.9
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 158 981

Q22.6. '‘Action taken as a result of premium increase: none'

N Percent
1 'yes' 43 267
2 'no' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 18 73.3
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Q22.7. 'Action taken as a result of premium increase: refused'

1 'yes'
2 'no'

'did not answer'

N

3
0

158

Percent

19
0.0
981

Q23. In 2016 all health insurance benefit plans offered by employers are required to be compliant with the
Affordable Care Act, while initial rates from some insurance carriers suggest that premium increases could average

2510 50 percent. If premiums continue to increase could you be forced to drop coverage altogether?

'not sure'
'refuse’
'did not answer'

0w N -

N

33
51
45
1
31

Percent

N=130
254 205
392 317
346 280
08 06
19.3

Q24. During the last 12 months, did the sales for your company increase over the previous year, decrease or stay

about the same?

'increased'
'decreased'
'same’
'undecided'
refused'

g b w N -

N

84
25
49
1
2

Percent

52.2
15.5
304
0.6
12

Q25. For the next 12 months, do you expect sales for your company to increase, decrease or stay about the same?

'increased'
'decreased’
'same’
'undecided'
refused'

g b~ w NN -

N

102

7
42
7
3

Percent

63.4
43

261
43
1.9

Q26. During the last 12 months, did the size of your workforce increase over the previous year, decrease or stay

about the same?

'increased'
'decreased'
'same’
'‘undecided'
refused'

g b~ NN -

N

50
20
88
1
2

Percent

311

12.4

547
0.6
12
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Q27. For the next 12 months, do you expect the size of your workforce to increase, decrease or stay about the
same?

N Percent
1 'increased' 48 29.8
2 'decreased' 14 87
3 'same' 91 56.5
4 'undecided' 6 37
5 'refused' 2 1.2

Q28. During the last 12 months, did your company make major investments, minor investments or no investments at
all on such things as expansion or purchase of machinery or equipment, technology or other improvements in
comparison to the previous year?

N Percent
1 'major' 36 224
2 'minor' 73 453
3 'no improvements' 50 311
4 'undecided' 0 0.0
5 'refused' 2 1.2

Q29. For the next 12 months, do you expect your company to make major investments, minor investments or no
investments at all on such things as expansion or purchase of machinery or equipment, technology or other
improvements?

N Percent
1 'major' 17 10.6
2 'minor' 82 50.9
3 'no improvements' 50 311
4 'undecided' 10 6.2
5 'refused' 2 1.2

Q30. Do you consider your company a family business? (As in, family-owned, family-controlled or both...?)
N Percent
1 'yes 161 100.0

Q31. How many generations have had ownership in the company (including your generation)?

N Percent
1 '"to 3 generations' 136 84.5
2 '4to 6 generations' 24 14.9
3 'more than 6 generations' 1 0.6
4 'undecided' 1 0.7
5 'refused' 0 0.0
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Q32. Based on what you know today, is it likely or unlikely that your family business will be owned or controlled by
the same family (or families) in the future?

N Percent
1 'extremely unlikely' 18 1.2
2 'somewhat unlikely' 21 13.0
3 'unsure' 14 87
4 'somewhat likely' 34 211
5 'extremely likely' 72 447
6 'refuse' 2 1.2

Q33. Does your family business have a written strategic plan?

N Percent
1 'yes' 101 627
2 'no 55 34.2
3 'not sure' 3 1.9
4 'refuse' 2 1.2

Q34. Does your family business have a formal management succession plan?

N Percent
1 'yes' 83 51.6
2 'no' 69 429
3 'notsure' 4 25
4 'refuse' 5 31

Q35. Does your family business have a formal ownership transition plan? That is, a plan for transitioning the shares
of the company to the next generation?

N Percent
1 'yes' 78 484
2 'no 72 447
3 'not sure' 5 31
4 'refuse' 6 37

Q36. Does your family business have family ownership meetings, which occur at least once a year?

N Percent
1 'yes' 13 70.2
2 'no 14 255
3 'not sure' 2 1.2
4 'refuse' 5 31
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Q37. Does your family business have an active Board of Directors that meets at least once a year?

N Percent
1 'yes' 92 571
2 'no 56 348
3 'notsure' 6 37
4 'refuse' 7 4.3

Q38. Do any of the following internal challenges impact the survival of your business - lack of family unity, lack of
interest in taking over the business by the next generation, or lack of managerial competence of the next
generation?

Q38.1. 'Family business challenges: lack of family unity'

N Percent
1 'yes' 10 6.1
2 'no' 0 0.0
3 'notsure' 0 0.0
4 ‘'refuse' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 151 93.8

Q38.2. 'Family business challenges: lack of interest in taking over business by next generation'

N Percent
1 'yes 35 217
2 'no' 0 0.0
3 'notsure' 0 0.0
4 'refuse' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 126 78.3

Q38.3. 'Family business challenges: lack of managerial competence by next generation'

N Percent
1 'yes' 14 87
2 'no 0 0.0
3 'notsure' 0 0.0
4 'refuse' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 147 91.3

Q38.4. 'Family business challenges: undecided'

N Percent
1 'yes' 7 4.3
2 'no 0 0.0
3 'not sure' 0 0.0
4 'refuse' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 154 957
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Q38.5. 'Family business challenges: other'

N Percent
1 'yes' 2 1.2
2 'no 0 0.0
3 'notsure' 0 0.0
4 'refuse' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 159 98.8

Q38.6. 'Family business challenges: refused'

N Percent
1 'yes' 7 4.3
2 'no' 0 0.0
3 'notsure' 0 0.0
4 'refuse' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 154 957

Q38.7. 'Family business challenges: none'

N Percent
1 'yes' 96 59.6
2 'no' 0 0.0
3 'notsure' 0 0.0
4 'refuse' 0 0.0
'did not answer' 65 40.4

Now, thinking about the established guidelines your company has in place, please tell me if your family business has
any of the following...

Q39. A written job description outlining responsibilities for every position in the business...?

N Percent
1 'yes' 13 70.2
2 'no 44 273
3 'not sure' 1 0.6
4 'refuse' 3 19

Q40. A defined career path by job category...?

N Percent
1 'yes' 70 435
2 'no 82 50.9
3 'not sure' 4 25
4 'refuse' 5 31
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Q41. Formal performance reviews for all employees?

N
1 'yes' 96
2 'no 56
3 'notsure' 3
4 'refuse' 5
(unlab.) 1

Percent

59.6
348

19
31
0.6

Q42. Does family business have a standard bonus structure?

N
1 'yes' 83
2 'no' 66
3 'notsure' 6
4 'refuse' 6

Percent

516
41.0

37
37

Q43. What is your current position within the company?

N Percent
1 'president, CEO, owner, chairman' 68 42.2
2 'vice president, COO' 26 16.1
3 'CFO, accountant, finance, controller' 15 9.3
4 ‘'professional' 45 28.0
5 ‘'other' 6 37
(unlab.) 1 0.6
Q44. Number of employees
N Percent
1 6 37
2 4 25
3 14 87
4 7 4.3
5 12 75
6 6 37
7 6 37
38 10 6.2
9 4 2.5
10 2 12
N 3 1.9
12 6 37
13 2 1.2
14 3 19
15 1 0.6
16 2 12
17 1 0.6
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Percent

N

20 5 31
21 1 0.6
22 1 0.6
25 3 1.9
28 2 1.2
30 8 5.0
32 2 1.2
33 1 0.6
35 1 0.6
40 1 0.6
41 1 0.6
44 1 0.6
45 1 0.6
49 3 19
50 7 4.3
51 1 0.6
55 1 0.6
60 1 0.6
72 1 0.6
75 1 0.6
80 1 0.6
81 1 0.6
85 1 0.6
88 1 0.6
100 2 1.2
108 1 0.6
120 1 0.6
128 1 0.6
130 1 0.6
135 1 0.6
140 1 0.6
150 1 0.6
175 1 0.6
235 1 0.6
240 1 0.6
262 1 0.6
350 1 0.6
385 1 0.6
400 2 12
450 1 0.6
500 1 0.6
800 1 0.6
850 2 1.2
1140 1 0.6
1300 1 0.6
4500 1 0.6
Total 161 100.0
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